

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
GALVESTON DIVISION**

ASSOCIATION OF AMERICAN)
PHYSICIANS AND SURGEONS)
EDUCATIONAL FOUNDATION,)
PIERRE KORY, M.D., PAUL MARIK, M.D.,)
and KARL N. HANSON, M.D.,)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

AMERICAN BOARD OF INTERNAL)
MEDICINE, AMERICAN BOARD OF)
OBSTETRICS & GYNECOLOGY,)
AMERICAN BOARD OF FAMILY)
MEDICINE, and KRISTI NOEM, in her)
official capacity as the Secretary of the U.S.)
Department of Homeland Security,)

Defendants.)

Case No. 3:22-cv-240

**PLAINTIFFS ASSOCIATION OF AMERICAN PHYSICIANS AND SURGEONS
EDUCATIONAL FOUNDATION AND KARL N. HANSON’S OPPOSITION TO
THE AMERICAN BOARD OF FAMILY MEDICINE’S MOTIONS TO DISMISS
BASED ON PERSONAL JURISDICTION AND RULES 12(b)(1) AND 12(b)6)**

Andrew L. Schlafly
Attorney-in-charge
State of New Jersey Bar ID 04066-2003
SD Texas Bar ID NJ04066
939 Old Chester Rd.
Far Hills, NJ 07931
Tel: 908-719-8608
Fax: 908-934-9207
Email: aschlaflly@aol.com

*Counsel for Plaintiffs Association of American Physicians and Surgeons
Educational Foundation, Pierre Kory, Paul Marik, and Karl. N. Hanson*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Pages
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities	iii
Nature and Stage of Proceeding	1
Summary of Argument	2
Argument	4
I. Personal Jurisdiction Exists over ABFM Here.....	4
II. Subject Matter Jurisdiction Exists over ABFM Here.....	5
III. ABFM’s Joint Statement with ABIM Prevents ABFM From Obtaining Dismissal	7
Conclusion	9
Certificate of Compliance	9
Certificate of Service	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Pages

Cases

Ass’n of Am. Physicians & Surgeons Educ. Found. v. Am. Bd. of Internal Med.,
103 F.4th 383 (5th Cir. 2024) 6

Bates Energy Oil & Gas, LLC v. Complete Oil Field Servs., No. 20-50952,
2021 U.S. App. LEXIS 30972 (5th Cir. Oct. 15, 2021) 3

Brentwood Acad. v. Tenn. Secondary Sch. Ath. Ass’n, 531 U.S. 288 (2001) 7

Hilgeman v. Nat’l Ins. Co., 547 F.2d 298 (5th Cir. 1977)..... 4-5

Klepper Krop, Inc. v. Hanford, 411 F. Supp. 276 (D. Neb. 1976)..... 5

Sargent v. Genesco, Inc., 492 F.2d 750 (5th Cir. 1974)..... 5

S.E.C. v. National Student Marketing Corp., 360 F. Supp. 284 (D.D.C.1973)..... 5

United States v. Sanjar, 876 F.3d 725 (5th Cir. 2017) 8

United States v. Socony-Vacuum Oil Co., 310 U.S. 150 (1940) 8

Zorn v. Anderson, 263 F. Supp. 745 (S.D.N.Y. 1966) 5

Rules

FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(1)..... 1, 9

FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(6)..... 1, 3, 9

Other Authority

Joint Statement on Dissemination of Misinformation (September 9, 2021)
<https://www.abim.org/media-center/press-releases/joint-statement-on-dissemination-of-misinformation/> (viewed Apr. 4, 2025). 7

Plaintiffs Association of American Physicians and Surgeons Educational Foundation (“AAPS”) and Karl N. Hanson, M.D. (“Hanson”) hereby file their opposition to both Motions to Dismiss by the American Board of Family Medicine (“ABFM”), which are based on personal jurisdiction (Dkt. 72) and on FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(1) and 12(b)(6) (Dkt. 73).
